
 

AGENDA 
 
Meeting: ROYAL WOOTTON BASSETT AND CRICKLADE AREA BOARD 

Place: Royal Wootton Bassett Memorial Hall, Station Road, SN4 7DS 

Date: Wednesday 30 November 2011 

Time: 6.00 pm 

 

Including the Parishes of Braydon, Broad Town, Clyffe Pypard, Cricklade, Latton, 
Lydiard Millicent, Lydiard Tregoz, Lyneham & Bradenstoke, Marston Meysey, Purton, 
Tockenham and Royal Wootton Bassett. 
 

 
The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public.  
The Chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so. 
 

If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact the Democratic Services Officer. 

 
Refreshments and networking opportunities will be available from 6:30pm.  

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to:  
 
Penny Bell (Democratic Services Officer), 01249 706613 / penny.bell@wiltshire.gov.uk 
or Alison Sullivan (Community Area Manager – Royal Wootton Bassett and Cricklade 
Area), 07917 721371/ alison.sullivan@wiltshire.gov.uk. 
 
All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk.  
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines 01225 713114/713115. 
 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
Allison Bucknell  Lyneham 

Peter Colmer (Vice Chairman) Cricklade & Latton 

Peter Doyle (Chairman) Royal Wootton Bassett South 

Mollie Groom  Royal Wootton Bassett East 

Jacqui Lay  Purton 

Bill Roberts Royal Wootton Bassett North 



Items to be considered Time 

  

1.   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions  6:00pm 

2.   Apologies for absence   

3.   Minutes (Pages 3 - 12)  

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 12 
October 2011.  

 

4.   Declarations of Interest   

 Councillors are requested to declare any personal or prejudicial 
interests, or dispensations granted by the Standards Committee.  

 

5.   Chairman's Announcements (Pages 13 - 16) 6.05pm 

 To include the following: 
 
i. 11 to 19 Commissioning Strategy 
ii. What Matters to You – Household Survey.  

 

6.   Task Group Reports and Decisions (Pages 17 - 22) 6:10pm 

 To consider reports from the following task groups and make any 
necessary decisions: 
 
i. Community Area Transport Group 
ii. Neighbourhood Planning Forum 
iii. Cricklade Shadow Community Operations Board 
iv. Royal Wootton Bassett Shadow Community Operations 

Board.  

 

7.   Funding Applications (Pages 23 - 30) 6:20pm 

 a. Community Area Grants Scheme 2011/12 
To consider the following applications: 
 
i. Cricklade Country Market seeking £215 for displays 

for the local community market.  
 

ii. Cricklade Cricket Club seeking £3,300 to erect a 
rabbit proof fence to the perimeter of the cricket 
ground. 

 
b. Community-Led Planning Grants 

To consider an application from Latton for £500 towards the 
development of a community-led plan. 

 

 



c. Cricklade Part Night Lighting 
To consider an application from Cricklade for part-night 
lighting.  
 
 

8.   Interval – Refreshments and networking 
 
 

6:30pm 

9.   Partner Updates (Pages 31 - 46) 7.00pm 

 To note the written reports and receive any verbal updates from 
the following: 
 
i. Wiltshire Police 
ii. Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 
iii. NHS Wiltshire 
iv. Parish and Town Councils 
v. Community Area Young People’s Issues Group (CAYPIG) 
vi. Community-Led Planning Steering Groups 
vii. Chambers of Commerce 
viii. Community Groups.  

 

10.   2012 - A Year of Celebrations  7:10pm 

 What this will mean for our Community Area and how we could 
make the most of this opportunity. 
 
Facilitated by: 
 

• Laurie Bell, Director of Communications, Wiltshire Council 

• Johnathan Bourne, Clerk to Royal Wootton Bassett Town 
Council 

• Shelley Parker, Clerk to Cricklade Town Council.  

 

11.   Visiting Cabinet Representative   

 Councillor Stuart Wheeler will talk about his responsibilities for 
Campus Development and Culture (including Leisure, Sport and 
Libraries), and will respond to any questions. 
 
Questions may be submitted in advance. Please email 
penny.bell@wiltshire.gov.uk by 23 November 2011.  

 

12.   Evaluation and Close (Pages 47 - 48) 9:00pm 

 The Chairman will invite any remaining questions from the floor. 
 
The meeting is asked to note the future meeting dates below and 
the Forward Plan is attached for information.  
 

 



 
 

 

 
 

Future Meeting Dates 
 

 

Wednesday 25 January 2012 
7.00 pm 

Lyneham Primary School 
 

Wednesday 28 March 2012 
7.00 pm 

Cricklade Town Hall 
 
 
 

 



Reproduced from Ordnance Survey mapping with permission of the controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office ©Crown Copyright. Unauthorised 
reproduction infringes copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings. Wiltshire Council 100049050 2011. Copyright Getmapping PLC

1:150,000

Wootton Bassett Memorial Hall
Station Road
Wootton Bassett
Swindon
SN4 7DS

Wootton Bassett Memorial Hall

1:40,000

Wootton Bassett Memorial Hall

1:8,000

Page 1



Page 2



Page 1 of 9 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 
Meeting: WOOTTON BASSETT AND CRICKLADE AREA BOARD 

Place: Cricklade Town Hall, High Street, Cricklade, SN6 6AE 

Date:  12 October 2011 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 9.45 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Penny Bell, direct line 01249 706613 or e-mail penny.bell@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Peter Doyle (Chairman), Cllr Jacqui Lay, Cllr Allison Bucknell and 
Cllr Peter Colmer (Vice Chairman) 
 
Cllr Jane Scott OBE (Leader of the Council) 
 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Penny Bell, Democratic Services Officer 
Alison Sullivan, Community Area Manager 
Carolyn Godfrey, Corporate Director for Children and Education 
Stephanie Denovan, Service Director for Schools and Learning 
 
 
Town and Parish Councillors 
Cricklade Town Council – J Norman, J Harmer, M Clarke, A Nelson, D Tetlow, S 

Parker (Clerk) 
Wootton Bassett Town Council – M Leighfield, S Doyle, J Bourne (Clerk) 
Broad Town Parish Council – V Stubbings, S Billis 
Clyffe Pypard Parish Council – P Gantlett 
Latton Parish Council – P Winfield 
Lyneham and Bradenstoke Parish Council – R Glover, A Kingdon 
Purton Parish Council – R Thomas, M Bell 
 
 
 
 

ITEM 3 

Page 3



Page 2 of 9 
 
 

Partners 
Wiltshire Police – Inspector Chris Martin, Sergeant Martin Alvis 
Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service – Mike Franklin 
Extended Services – Andrea Smith 
Cricklade Shadow Community Operations Board – Ruth Szybiak 
Wootton Bassett Chamber of Commerce – Lis McDermot 
Cricklade Business Association – Bob Jones 
 
 
Total in attendance: 64 
 

Page 4



Page 3 of 9 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

1.   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Wootton Bassett & 
Cricklade Area Board and introduced the councillors and officers present. The 
Chairman also welcomed Councillor Jane Scott, Leader of the Council, to the 
meeting. 
 
The Chairman announced that some filming and photography would be taking 
place throughout the meeting to be used for social media purposes. 

2.   Apologies for absence 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mollie Groom and Bill 
Roberts, and from Laurie Bell (Service Director – Policy, Research and 
Communications), Thomas Woodhouse (Chairman, Wootton Bassett Shadow 
Community Operations Board), Paul Harrison (Wootton Bassett Sports 
Association) and Carol Dougill (Lydiard Millicent C of E Primary School). 

3.   Minutes 

 Decision 
The minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 6 July 2011 and the 
Extraordinary meeting held on Monday 19 September 2011 were agreed as 
a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

4.   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest. 

5.   Chairman's Announcements 

 The Chairman made the following announcements: 
 
Cricklade Champion of Champions 
The Chairman extended congratulations on behalf of the Area Board to 
Cricklade for being awarded Champion of Champions for the national Britain in 
Bloom competition. Cricklade were congratulated on this achievement by a 
round of applause. 
 
Royal Wootton Bassett Event 
On Sunday 16 October, the title of Royal Wootton Bassett would be given to the 
town as a symbol of the nation’s gratitude to the local people of the town. It had 
just been announced that Wiltshire Council had endorsed an award from the 
MOD Community Covenant Grant Scheme of £10,000 towards the cost of 
funding this event. 
 

Page 5



Page 4 of 9 
 
 

Johnathan Bourne, Clerk to Wootton Bassett Town Council, provided an 
overview of how the events would run on the day, and outlined a variety of 
measures that were in place to ensure that the event was accessible to the 
wider community including a park and ride facility and full audio-visual systems. 
This had increased the cost of the event to approximately £65,000 and grants 
from external sources were being sought as much as possible. 
 
On behalf of Wootton Bassett Town Council, Johnathan extended thanks to 
Wiltshire Council and its officers for being so helpful and cooperative in the 
organisation of the event. 
 
Councillor Jane Scott, Leader of the Council, extended a formal vote of thanks 
to the people of Wootton Bassett and the wider community for all they had done, 
and wished the community well for the Royal event. 
 
Queen’s Diamond Jubilee and Olympic Torch 2012 – A Year of 
Celebrations 
The Chairman announced that a presentation would be made at the next 
meeting regarding the countywide forthcoming plans for celebrating these two 
important events. The Chairman asked the meeting to indicate whether or not 
there was agreement for the Area Board to support these events financially, in 
principle, to which there was majority support for this. 
 
Neighbour
[...]
ove life chances and to 
safeguard children and young people. Wiltshire Council was investing £3.2m 
over a four-year period to help improve children’s attainment. 
 
Wiltshire was performing at target level at foundation stage and Key Stage 1, 
and was performing above national expectations for Key Stages 2, 4 and 5. 
 
Education Profile for this area 
A round-table exercise was conducted in order to explore how the community 
could support parents and schools in the area to improve a child’s life chances, 
keep children safe, raise aspirations and ensure a child’s achievement. 
 
Feedback from the round-table exercise could be fed in to Stephanie via Alison 
Sullivan, Community Area Manager. 
 
The Chairman thanked Stephanie for her presentation, and also thanked 
Carolyn Godfrey, Corporate Director for Children and Education, and the rest of 
the team members present, for their contributions. 

7.   Partner Updates 

 Updates from partners were received as follows: 
 

i. Wiltshire Police 
The written update was noted. Inspector Chris Martin requested that no 
cars should be parked on the Wootton Bassett High Street from 4pm on 
Saturday to assist with preparations for the Royal event on Sunday. It 
was also noted that the hub model was now up and running and a 
positive affect was being realised. 
 

ii. Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 
The written update was noted and there were no further updates. A 
request was made that more information be provided in these reports, 
such as response times and availability. 
Action: Request to be forwarded to Wiltshire Fire & Rescue Service. 

Page 7



Page 6 of 9 
 
 

 
iii. NHS Wiltshire 

The written updates were noted. There were no further updates. 
 

iv. Parish and Town Councils 
The written updates from Cricklade Town Council and Wootton Bassett 
Town Council were noted. There were no further updates from parishes. 
 

v. Community-Led Planning Steering Groups 
The written update was noted. 
 

vi. Chambers of Commerce 
The written update from the Wootton Bassett Chamber of Commerce was 
noted. 

8.   Task Group Reports and Decisions 

 Reports were received as follows: 
 

i. Local Traffic and Highways Working Group 
The Area Board was asked to consider funding two local highways-
related schemes from the delegated transport budget. 
 
Decision 
The Area Board approved funding the following two schemes from 
the delegated transport budget: 
 

a) Part funding of white village gates at Broad Town (the total 
cost of the project being £2,927.98 with the Area Board 
contributing £1,436.99) 

b) Part funding of white village gates at Lydiard Millicent (the 
total cost of the project being £1,286 with the Area Board 
contributing £1,000). 

 
ii. Cricklade Shadow Community Operations Board 

Ruth Szybiak, Chairman of the Cricklade Shadow Community Operations 
Board (COB), presented the key findings of the first round of public 
consultation and the proposed next steps. The full presentation was 
available on the Council’s website at 
http://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=174&MId=5403&V
er=4  
 
Following the presentation, comments were made as follows: 
 

• Some concern was expressed that Purton had not been selected 
to host any campus facilities, and it was suggested that a split site 
campus could present an opportunity for non-leisure campus 
facilities to be located in Purton. The Leader undertook to consider 

Page 8



Page 7 of 9 
 
 

this suggestion. 

• Wiltshire Council and the Shadow Community Operations Boards 
were committed to working with the local communities to deliver 
services that had been identified as local priorities. 

• The campus programme was responsive to the pressure on public 
services and was designed to provide a sustainable, long-term 
solution to the protection of public services for the future. 

 
Decision 
The Area Board approved the Cricklade Shadow Community 
Operations Board to undertake the next steps, as follows: 
 

a) To allow the Cricklade Shadow COB and Wiltshire Council 
officers to explore the potential options in more detail. 

b) To approve a second round of consultation, this would 
include Cricklade and surrounding areas, both individuals 
and stakeholder organisations. 

c) To allow the exploration of further funding streams. 
d) To allow the Cricklade Shadow COB to retain the option of 

exploring other proposals that may emerge from the ongoing 
process. 

9.   Community Asset Transfers 

 The Area Board was asked to consider approving three applications for 
Community Asset Transfers. 
 
Decision 
The Area Board approved the following Community Asset Transfer 
applications: 
 

i. Redhills Playing Field, Broad Town, to Broad Town Parish Council. 
ii. Six individual plots of land at Wootton Bassett, to Wootton Bassett 

Town Council. 
iii. Land adjacent to Bushton Village Hall, to Clyffe Pypard Parish 

Council. 

10.   Visiting Cabinet Representative 

 Councillor Jane Scott, Leader of the Council, provided an overview of the 
Council’s current priorities and challenges. The three main priorities for the 
Council at present were vulnerable adults, vulnerable young people and the 
economy. 
 
One of the main challenges to the Council at present was the cut in grant 
funding and increasing pressures on services such as adult health and social 
care. However, the Council was in a very strong position, with a robust business 
plan in place, and the Council was currently investing money into its priority 
services and was looking at innovative and sustainable ways to preserve 

Page 9



Page 8 of 9 
 
 

frontline community services for the future. 
 
A question and answer session with the Leader resulted in the following 
comments being made: 
 

• Wiltshire Council’s Core Strategy was currently being devised but was 
currently on hold awaiting government guidance. The Council was 
committed to having a Core Strategy to deliver what was right for local 
people, and it 
[...]

congratulated on their success and commended for the hard work, dedication 
and enthusiasm. 

13.   Evaluation and Close 

 The Chairman thanked everyone for attending the meeting and encouraged the 
completion of feedback forms.  
 
The next meeting of the Wootton Bassett & Cricklade Area Board would be held 
on Wednesday 30 November 2011, 7.00pm at the Wootton Bassett Memorial 
Hall. 

Page 11



Page 12



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
Royal Wootton Bassett & Cricklade Area Board – Wednesday 30 November 
2011 
 
Chairman’s Announcements 
 
11 to 19 Commissioning Strategy – Outcome of Consultation 
 

 

On 13 September 2011 Wiltshire Cabinet approved the Commissioning Strategy for 
11 to 19 year olds. This included 7 broad priorities on: 
 

• Employment and training 

• Educational attainment 
(These were the top 2 commissioning priorities selected by young people) 

• Housing 

• Transport for young people 

• Involving young people 

• Volunteering  

• Improving integrated youth services.  
 
Cabinet also approved a Wiltshire Youth Work Offer. The key features of the Youth 
Work Offer are: 
 

• Open Access Youth Work 

• Higher level targeted youth work support 

• Better co-ordination of positive activities for young people  

• Stronger partnerships  

• Increased use of volunteers. 
 
An implementation group which includes Councillor representatives has been 
established. 

ITEM 5(i) 

Page 13



Page 14



 

 
 
 
 
 
Royal Wootton Bassett & Cricklade Area Board - Wednesday 30 November 2011 
 
Chairman’s Announcement 
 
Household Survey – “What matters to you” 
 
The Council and its partners, Wiltshire Police, Wiltshire Wildlife Trust, Probation Service, 
Wiltshire Fire and Rescue and NHS Wiltshire are undertaking a large random survey to 
Wiltshire residents in order to understand local people’s priorities and needs. 
 
The survey called “What matters to you” will be going out to 20,000 Wiltshire households 
at random, some 3,000 from the Council’s People’s Voice p
[...]
t No 
 

 

 
 

Report to Royal Wootton Bassett and Cricklade Area Board 

Date of Meeting 30th November 2011 

Title of Report Community Area Grants  

  

 

Purpose of Report 
 
 
To ask Councillors to consider 2 applications seeking 2011/2012 Community Grant 
Funding and to request funds for 1 application seeking funding for  Community Led 
Planning.  
 

1. Cricklade Country Market seeking £215 for displays for the local community market  
 

2. Cricklade Cricket Club seeking £3,300 to erect a rabbit proof fence to the perimeter 
of the Cricket Ground 

 

3. Latton Parish Council seeking £500 to create a community led plan for Latton 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

ITEM 7 

Page 23



  2 Report No 
 

1. Background 
 
1.1. Area Boards have authority to approve Area Grants under powers delegated to 

them by the Deputy Leader and Cabinet member for Community Services                
(27 February 2010).  Under the Scheme of Delegation Area Boards must adhere to 
the Area Board Grants Guidance for funding. 

      
1.2. In accordance with the Scheme of Delegation, any recommendation of an Area 

Board that is contrary to the funding criteria would need the approval of the Leader, 
the appropriate Cabinet Member or the Cabinet. 

 
1.3. In accordance with the Area Board Grants Guidance officers are required to 

provide recommendations in their report, however, the decision to support 
applications and to what level is made by Wiltshire Councillors on this Area Board. 

 
1.4. One application for a community Area Grant will be taken to the next Area Board 

meeting in January to give the applicant time to provide more information.  CIB 
work on behalf of Wiltshire Council to support community and voluntary groups, 
town and parish councils to seek funding for community projects and schemes both 
from the Area Board and other local and national funding sources. 
 

1.5. Funding applications will be considered at every Area Board meeting. 
 


[...]
e Community Market will be at risk of decrease in 
footfall. 

 

Ref Applicant Project proposal 
Funding 
requested 

9.1 
  

Cricklade Cricket 
Club   

Erection of rabbit proof fencing to 
increase the safety of users 

  £3.300  
 

 
9.1.1. Officer recommends that this grant is awarded. 
 
9.1.2. Application meets grant criteria 2011/12 as agreed by the Area Board  
 
9.1.3. Application demonstrates a link to the Community Plan 
 
9.1.4. Application meets locally agreed/Area Board priorities  
 
9.1.5. The applicant is a not for profit group. 
 
9.1.6. The project is to provide new fencing to the perimeter of the cricket ground to 

protect the playing area from rabbits that are burrowing and causing divots, thus 
endangering players, some who have fallen and injured themselves as a result of 
tripping.  

Page 26



  5 Report No 
 

9.1.7. The project encourages locals to meet and take part in sporting activities safely 
and an annual tournament with surrounding areas will promote health and well 
being and community involvement in a safe environment. 
 

9.1.8. If funds are not allocated the teams that play will not be able to play safely. 
 

Ref Applicant Project proposal 
Funding 
requested 

10. 
  

Latton Parish 
Council 

Development of a community led 
plan 

  £500 

 
10.1.10. Officer recommends that this grant is awarded. 
 
10.1.11. Application meets grant criteria 2011/12 as agreed by the Area Board  
 
10.1.12. Application demonstrates a link to the Community Plan 
 
10.1.13. Application meets locally agreed/Area Board priorities  
 
10.1.14. The applicant is a parish council who is applying for funds to                

commence   working on community led planning with a local steering group. 
 
10.1.15. The project is to work with a steering group and consult with the community 

to identify what the community needs and aspirations are, linking with local and 
national research and legislation and produce a local plan. This is to link with a

Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 8 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 
Meeting: ROYAL WOOTTON BASSETT AND CRICKLADE AREA BOARD 

Place: Royal Wootton Bassett Memorial Hall, Station Road, SN4 7DS 

Date:  30 November 2011 

Start Time: 6.00 pm 

Finish Time: 9.00 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Penny Bell, direct line 01249 706613 or e-mail penny.bell@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Peter Doyle (Chairman), Cllr Jacqui Lay, Cllr Allison Bucknell and 
Cllr Mollie Groom 
 
Cllr Stuart Wheeler, Cabinet Member for Campus Development and Culture (including 
Leisure, Sport and Libraries) 
 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Penny Bell, Democratic Services Officer 
Alison Sullivan, Community Area Manager 
Laurie Bell, Director of Communications 
 
 
Town and Parish Councillors 
Cricklade Town Council – John Harmer, David Tetlow, Terry Robertson, Shelley 

Parker, Tina Jones 
Royal Wootton Bassett Town Council – Steve Wallis, Jenny Stratton, Sue Hughes, 

Michelle Temple, Johnathan Bourne 
Broad Town Parish Council – Veronica Stubbings 
Latton Parish Council – Phil Winfield 
Lyneham and Bradenstoke Parish Council – R Glover, J Webb 
Tockenham Parish Council – Diana Kirby 
 
 
 
 



Page 2 of 8 
 
 

Partners 
Wiltshire Police – Inspector Chris Martin, Sergeant Martin Alvis 
Chambers of Commerce – Lis McDermott 
Extended Services – Andrea Smith 
Cricklade Shadow Community Operations Board – Ruth Szybiak 
Royal Wootton Bassett Shadow Community Operations Board – Lisa Page 
 
 
Total in attendance: 58 
 



Page 3 of 8 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

1.   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Royal Wootton Bassett 
& Cricklade Area Board and introduced the councillors and officers present. 
 
The Chairman advised that a new meeting format was being trialled and 
thanked everyone present for attending at the earlier time of 6pm. Feedback on 
the new format was welcomed. 

2.   Apologies for absence 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Bill Roberts, Councillor 
Peter Colmer, Mike Leighfield of Royal Wootton Bassett Town Council, Andrew 
Brand of Marston Meysey Parish Council, Paul Harrison of Royal Wootton 
Bassett Sports Association and Jan Fisher of the 1st Purton and Lydiard Scout 
Group. 

3.   Minutes 

 Decision 
The minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 12 October 2011 were 
agreed a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

4.   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest. 

5.   Chairman's Announcements 

 The Chairman drew attention to two announcements which were contained 
within the agenda pack. The first was a short summary of the consultation on the 
11 to 19 Commissioning Strategy, and the second was notice of a household 
survey being carried out by Wiltshire Council. Copies of the survey were 
available in paper format, or the survey could be completed online at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk/whatmatterstoyou . 

6.   Task Group Reports and Decisions 

 Updates were received as follows: 
 

i. Community Area Transport Group 
The Community Area Transport Group had been looking at the current 
transport priorities and discussing with officers how the Council could 
work with town and parish councils to address the issues in partnership. 
The next meeting of the Community Area Transport Group would be held 
on Thursday 12 January 2012, venue to be confirmed. 



Page 4 of 8 
 
 

 
ii. Neighbourhood Planning Forum 

The Neighbourhood Planning Forum had recently held its first meeting 
and the notes of the meeting were included within the agenda and 
available on the Council’s website. The next meeting of the 
Neighbourhood Planning Forum would be held on Wednesday 14 
December 2011, when discussions would be taken forward, and more 
detail would be provided at the January 2012 meeting of the Area Board. 
 

iii. Cricklade Shadow Community Operations Board 
The Cricklade Shadow Community Operations Board was about to 
commence phase 2 of the consultation, and full details would be reported 
back at the January 2012 meeting of the Area Board. 

 
iv. Royal Wootton Bassett Shadow Community Operations Board 

A report on the recent activity of the Royal Wootton Bassett Shadow 
Community Operations Board was circulated at the meeting.  
 
One question had been received regarding what use would be made of 
any interest gained on the insurance monies relating to the fire damage at 
Lime Kiln Pool. A response to the question by the Campus Delivery team 
was distributed at the meeting and had been posted on the Council’s 
website. This could be viewed at: 
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/communityandliving/communitycampuses/woo
ttonbassettcommunitycampus.htm  

7.   Funding Applications 

 a) Community Area Grant Scheme 2011/12 
The Area Board considered the following applications to the Community 
Area Grant Scheme 2011/12: 

 
i. Cricklade Country Market 

The sum of £215 was requested for displays for the local community 
market. 
 
Decision 
The Area Board awarded the sum of £215 to Cricklade Country 
Market. 
Reason: The application met the Community Area Grant Criteria 
2011/12 and demonstrated a link to the Community Plan. 
 
It was suggested that the Area Board could play an active role in 
promoting the Cricklade Country Market, and that details could be sent 
out to the community via the Community Area Network. 
Action: Alison Sullivan to promote the Cricklade Country Market via 
the Community Area Network. 
 



Page 5 of 8 
 
 

ii. Cricklade Cricket Club 
The sum of £3,300 was requested to erect a rabbit-proof fence to the 
perimeter of the cricket ground. 
 
Decision 
The Area Board awarded the sum of £3,300 to Cricklade Cricket 
Club. 
Reason: The application met the Community Area Grant Criteria 
2011/12 and demonstrated a link to the Community Plan. 
 
It was suggested that local communities and groups that have received 
Community Area Grant funding in the past could play an active role in 
promoting the Community Area Grant Scheme, in the hope of attracting 
more applications from the wider community. 
 

b) Community-Led Planning Grants 
The Area Board considered one application for community-led planning 
funding as follows: 

 
i. Latton Parish Council 

The sum of £500 was requested towards the development of a 
community-led plan for Latton. 
 
Decision 
The Area Board awarded the sum of £500 to Latton Parish Council. 

 
c) Part Night Lighting 

The Area Board considered one application from Cricklade to introduce 
part-night lighting to a number of residential streets in Cricklade. 

 
 Decision 

The Area Board approved the application from Cricklade for the 
introduction of part-night lighting. 
 
Further applications for the switching-off or dimming of street lighting 
were welcomed. 

8.   Interval 

 A 30-minute interval was held for refreshments and networking opportunities. 

9.   Partner Updates 

 Updates from partners were received as follows: 
 

i. Wiltshire Police 
The written update was received and noted. Inspector Chris Martin 
reported that the new hub policing model was working well and that the 
level of local policing had increased. There had recently been an increase 



Page 6 of 8 
 
 

in the number of thefts from motor vehicles, and Inspector Martin advised 
all motorists to remove valuables from their vehicles and to remove 
suction marks from sat-navs, and also to remember to lock vehicles to 
prevent opportunists from getting into the vehicle. 
 

ii. Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 
The written update was received and noted. 
 

iii. NHS Wiltshire 
The written update was received and noted. 
 

iv. Parish and Town Councils 
The written updates from Cricklade Town Council, Royal Wootton Bassett 
Town Council and Purton Parish Council were received and noted. There 
were no further updates from parishes. 
 

v. Community Area Young Peoples’ Issues Group (CAYPIG) 
The written update regarding the youth transportation and bikability 
schemes was received and noted. 

 
vi. Community Groups 

The written update from Wootton Bassett Sports Association was 
received and noted. 
 
It was also noted that there were now seven Community-Led Planning 
Steering Groups in the Community Area and a networking event held 
recently had been very successful. Further information on how to get 
started with a Community-Led Plan could be obtained from the local 
councillor, or from Alison Sullivan, Community Area Manager. 
 
It was announced that a cinema event was going to be held at the 
Wootton Bassett School Sixth Form Lecture Theatre on Friday 27 
January 2012. Any suggestions for films to be screened at this or future 
events were welcomed. 

10.   2012 - A Year of Celebrations 

 An interactive session was held which encompassed the various events 
throughout 2012; including the Olympic Games, the Olympic Torch Relay and 
the Queen’s Diamond Jubilee. 
 
2012 was planned as a ‘year of celebration’ for Wiltshire and as many people 
and communities as possible were encouraged to get involved in and celebrate 
these exciting events. 
 
Johnathan Bourne and Michelle Temple, Clerk and Assistant Clerk to Royal 
Wootton Bassett Town Council and Shelley Parker, Clerk to Cricklade Town 
Council, all provided informative presentations based on their experiences of 



Page 7 of 8 
 
 

planning and organising community events. Both town councils respectively had 
a lot of experience in event organisation and valuable advice and top tips were 
shared. 
 
Laurie Bell, Director of Communications, Wiltshire Council, gave a presentation 
on the Olympic Torch Relay and the Diamond Jubilee, and also showed a short 
animation produced by the Olympics Committee that showed some of the 
famous places and landmarks around the country that the torch would pass 
through. This film could be viewed at: 
http://www.london2012.com/videos/2011/olympic-torch-relay-route-
animation.php . 
 
Laurie provided advice on how communities could come together to celebrate 
these events, and advised that a toolkit was available to help people to plan their 
celebrations. 
 
The Chairman announced that, at the previous Area Board meeting, support 
was shown for the Area Board to set aside some funding to be made available 
to assist communities and local groups to plan and hold events, and made a 
formal proposal for this to proceed. 
 
Decision 
The Area Board agreed to make available from its delegated budget the 
sum of up to £10,000 to be made available for bids from community 
groups and town and parish councils for events to celebrate the 2012 
Olympics and/or Diamond Jubilee, provided that the bids met one or more 
of the following criteria: 
 

1) Reinvigorates our local economy 
2) Showcases what we have and what we do so well in the Royal 

Wootton Bassett and Cricklade area 
3) Promotes our strong and vibrant community spirit. 

 
The Chairman advised that the bids for funding would be considered at the 
January and March 2012 Area Board meetings, and suggested that applications 
should come from community groups with the support of their local councillor. 
Details of how to apply could be obtained from Alison Sullivan, Community Area 
Manager. 
 
To conclude the item, a workshop session was held and people were asked to 
consider ideas for events for 2012. A number of exciting ideas were put forward 
and Laurie undertook to collate the ideas and produce an event plan to assist 
with the process of bidding for funding. 
 
The Chairman thanked all of the facilitators for providing such an interesting and 
informative session, and thanked everyone present for their participation. 
 



Page 8 of 8 
 
 

11.   Visiting Cabinet Representative 

 Councillor Stuart Wheeler talked about his responsibilities for Campus 
Development and Culture (including Leisure, Sport and Libraries). The following 
comments arose in the discussions that ensued: 
 

• The proposals for the Royal Wootton Bassett campus were expected to 
be considered by Cabinet in spring 2012; however an update would be 
provided at the Cabinet meeting on 13 December 2011. 

• A business plan for the Royal Wootton Bassett campus was currently 
being prepared. The proposals were ambitious and the funding sources 
needed to be identified, which could potentially include some partner 
funding. 

• Despite some concern, reassurance was given that there were no 
alternative proposals being developed for the campus. The only working 
proposal was that being developed by the Shadow Community 
Operations Board. 

• It was confirmed that the insurance money from the fire-damaged Lime 
Kiln pool would be reinvested in the Royal Wootton Bassett campus. The 
insurance details, once known, would be made available to the public. 

 
The Chairman thanked Councillor Wheeler for his attendance, and stated that 
the campus discussions would continue in more detail at the next Area Board 
meeting. 
 
It was noted that the Royal Wootton Bassett Shadow Community Operations 
Board was hosting an Equalities Workshop on Wednesday 7 December 2011 
from 6:30pm – 8pm. 

12.   Evaluation and Close 

 The Chairman thanked everyone for attending the meeting. The next meeting of 
the Royal Wootton Bassett & Cricklade Area Board would be held on 
Wednesday 25 January 2012, 6pm at Lyneham Primary School. 


